control of the supply of water in the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of said Char- 

ter, that the salary of said Chief Engineer be fixed at Seven thousand, five hundred 
dollars ($7,500) per annum. 

Which were adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, and the Presidents of the Borough of 

Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-13. 

The Comptroller presented the following: 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity,

[...]

dollars ($3,000) per annum. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of 

Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-13. 

The Comptroller offered the following: 
Resolved, That the sum of seventeen thousand seven hundred dollars ($17,700) 

be and hereby is transferred from the appropriations entitled, and as follows: 

Interest on bonds and stock to be issued in 19oo, after October to. 
and in 1901  	$9.2oo.00 

Redemption of the City Debt, 19o' 	  8,500.00  
	$17,700.0o 

the same being in excess of the amounts required for the purposes thereof.

[...]

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the report of the Commit- 

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the low-
est bidder, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and sub-
mits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and eighty-three thousand dollars 
($383,000) be, and the same is, hereby appropriated, subject to the approval of the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, from the proceedes of Corporate Stock of 
the City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the 
Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made;

[...]

the lowest bidder, for the sum of $383,000. 

January II, 1902. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted December 3o, 1901, 
for the appropriation of three hundred and eighty-three thousand'dollars ($383,000) 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of the City of New York issued pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 48 of the Greater New York Chartar, and the ordinance 
of the Municipal Assembly approved by the Mayor April 16, 19oi, for the purpose 
of providing means for the payment of a contract to be entered into by the Corn-

[...]

All that certain piece or parcel of land at Flushing, County of Queens, L. I. 
(now the Third Ward of the Borough of Queens, City of New York), situated and 
described as follows: Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Sanford 
avenue distant two hundred and twenty-eight and forty-three hundredths (228.43) 
feet easterly from the corner formed by the intersection of the said northerly side 
of Sanford avenue with the easterly side of Union street, the said point also being 
two hundred and seventy-eight (278) feet westerly from the corner formed by the 
intersection of the northerly line of Sanford avenue with the westerly line of 
Bowne avenue, and running thence in a northerly direction and parallel with 
Bowne avenue one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet, thence easterly and parallel 
with Sanford avenue twenty-five (25) feet, thence southerly and parallel with Bowne 
avenue one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet to the northerly line of Sanford 
avenue, thence westerly along the northerly line of Sanford avenue twenty-five 
(25) feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Be, and the same are hereby, approved by this Board; that such approval 
thereof be attested by the signature of the President of this Board subscribed

[...]

application for the issue of which is hereby made, 
said sum being estimated to be sufficient to pay the awards, costs, charges and ex-
penses and expert witnesses' fees in the proceedings to acquire title to the herein-
before described sites; requisition for said sum of Thirteen thousand and ninety 
dollars ($13,090) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Board of Education, deeming it for the public interest that 
the title to the lands and premises hereinbefore described, and all interests therein, 
should be acquired by The City of New York at a fixed or specified time, does